

## **PUBLIC**

## ACER initiates the procedure ref. ACER-ELE-2022-012 for approval pursuant to Article 4(6) of Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/1719

On 26 April 2022, the European Network of Transmission System Operator for Electricity (ENTSO-E), on behalf of all Transmission System Operators, submitted to the European Union Agency for the Cooperation of Energy Regulators (ACER) the following proposals for approval pursuant to Article 4(6) of Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/1719:

- all TSOs' proposal for the establishment of a Single Allocation Platform (SAP) in accordance with Article 49 and for the cost sharing methodology in accordance with Article 59 of Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/1719; and
- all TSOs' Proposal for a Congestion Income Distribution (CID) methodology in accordance with Article 57 of the Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/1719.

The above-mentioned proposals only aim to amend the scope of application of these approved terms, conditions and methodologies to the effect that they also apply to Fingrid.

According to Article 4(9) of Regulation (EU) 2016/1719, ACER shall decide on this matter by 26 October 2022; but it intends to reach a decision in an expedited manner.